

## **City of Jonesboro**

515 West Washington Jonesboro, AR 72401

## **Signature Copy**

Resolution: R-EN-085-2010

File Number: RES-10:102 Enactment Number: R-EN-085-2010

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH RITTER COMMUNICATIONS FOR FIBER OPTIC/LOCAL PHONE/T1 SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro sent out a Request for Proposal (RFP) for Fiber Optic Services, and

WHEREAS, the Information Systems Department reviewed the firms that submitted the RFP for the said services, and

WHEREAS, the Provider selected to provide Fiber Optic services for 60 months from Ritter Communications, and

WHEREAS, Ritter Communications has negotiated with the City of Jonesboro a fee of \$3,750.00 for Fiber Optic Service, \$4,868.00 Local Phone service/T1 Circuits, totaling \$8,618.00 per month for complete Data & Phone services to include Fiber Optics for the length of 60 months, and

WHEREAS, funding for the execution of the contract shall come from the 2010 Information Systems budget and compensation shall be paid in accordance with the contract documents.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. That the City of Jonesboro shall enter into a contract with Ritter Communications for Fiber Optic/Local Phone/T1 Services for a negotiated fee of \$8,618.00 per month for 60 months.

Section 2. That funding for the execution of the contract shall come from the 2010 Information Systems budget and compensation shall be paid in accordance with the contract documents.

Section 3. The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of September, 2010.